PIVOTING THE HEADSTOCK (FOR OUTBOARD TURNING):

For outboard bowl turning on larger diameter work pieces the headstock can be pivoted 180°.

To pivot the headstock:

1. Loosen the headstock locking lever

2. Unscrew the knurled end of the indexing pin
(turn counter clockwise) and pull out on the
headstock pivot pin to release the headstock.

CHECKING ALIGNMENT BETWEEN CENTERS:

3. Rotate the headstock 180° to outboard position.
and

4. Release the headstock pivot pin and re-tighten
it (furn clockwise) on its shaft.

5. Adjust the positioning of the headstock on the
bed and tighten the headstock locking lever to
secure the headstock in place.

There is a small amount of play built into the headstock on the bed to allow the headstock to pivot freely.
Whenever the headstock is pivoted back from the outboard position, the alignment between the headstock and
tailstock centers should be double checked and adjusted as needed.

To check the alignment between the headstock and tailstock centers:

1. Pivot the headstock to its normal spindle turn-
ing position and lock it in place.

2. Install a spur center in the headstock and a
live center in the failstock.

3. Release the tailstock locking lever and
advance the tailstock on the bed until the
points of the 2 centers just barely touch each
other.

4. Using the ftailstock locking lever, secure the tail
stock on the bed with the points still touching.

5. Look down at the two centers from above to ver-
ify that the points are in alignment . If the
points line up, proceed with normal turning
operations.

6. If the points are not lined up release the head-
stock locking lever and manually adjust the
headstock position using the play in the head-
stock to line up the center points

7. With the points lined up, hold the headstock in
place and tighten the headstock locking lever.

8. With the points lined up, proceed with normal

turning operations.




PERIODIC MAINTENANGCE

* Keep the unit clean and free of dust by wiping with a cloth or vacuuming off any woodchips or dust after
each use.

* All bearings are sealed and permanently lubricated and no further lubrication is required.

* Regular applications of a surface protectant/lubricant such as General International “Top Saver” item
# GC-010 will help prevent rust and keep the tool rest, head, and tailstock sliding smooth on the bedway.

* Always turn off and unplug the lathe when you have completed turning and to avoid unauthorized use,
remove the switch key and store it in a safe place.

* Periodically inspect the power cord and plug for damage. Replace the power cord and the plug at the first
signs of visible damage.

RECOMMENDED OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES FOR YOUR LATHE

A large range of optional aftermarket accessories can be used with this lathe. Your local dealer may
be able to offer suggestions based on what is readily available in your area.

Key issues to keep in mind when shopping for aftermarket accessories are:

Headstock and tailstock feature a MT#2 taper - to avoid damaging the lathe use only headstock and
tailstock centers with a matching taper.

Headstock spindle threads are 1” diameter x 8 threads per inch (T.PL.) - to avoid stripping or dam-
aging the threads, use only threaded headstock attachments (such as face plates and jaw chucks) that
have matching threads.

We also offer a large variety of optional accessories to help you increase productivity, accuracy and
safety when using your lathe. Here’s a small sampling of accessories available from you local General
International dealer.

/ \ ;n;:(qi;sl.athe Stand / \ 4” - 4 Jaw Scroll

Chuck - 25-105

Free-up valuable bench
space in your shop and
mount your lathe to dedi-
cated stand. Easy to
assemble. This sturdy steel
stand is designed specifi-
cally to fit both General

International models 25-
100 & 25-200 Maxi Lathes. \ /

Designed specifically
for use on lathes with
1” dia. x 8 TPl head-
stock threads.

\ 4 Piece Woodturnin
Chisel Set - 25-210

Portable Dust
Collector - 10-050M1

Made from hi-speed steel
this kit comes in it’s own
wooden carrying case
and features 4 of the most
commonly used turning
tools including a 3/4” part-
ing tool, a 1/2” round nose
scraper, a 1” skew chisel
and 1/2” bowl gouge.

Designed for flexibility
and mobility. Featuring
| an adjustable multi-

“1 position support arm
and a wide, rotating
dust hood this unit is
ideal for use on wood
lathes.







PART NO.

REF. NO.

PARTS LIST
25-200

DESCRIPTION

SPECIFICATIONQTY

25200-001 WNO02-01 MOTOR DC90V/0.75HP 1
25200-002 921457000  LOCK LEVER 5/16"18UNC-3/4"L 1
25200-003 006002-049  FLAT WASHER 85X 16 X 2t 1
25200-004 250372-615  KNOB 2
25200-005 380571-901 HANDLE 1
25200-006 171960-902  MOTOR PLATE 1
25200-007 000403-107  FLAT HEAD SCREW Mé6 X 1.0P X 16 3
25200-008 000104-111 CAP SCREW M8 X 1.25P X 35 1
25200-009 090166000  MOTOR PULLEY 1
25200-010 000203-102  SET SCREW M6 X 1.0P X 8 4
25200-013 000201-101 SET SCREW M4 X0.7P X 6 3
25200-017 WNO02-06 POWER CORD 1
25200-018 250589-000  WINDOW 1
25200-019 171959-000  HEADSTOCK COVER 1
25200-020 011001-105  SPRING PIN 3X10 2
25200-021 000101-101 CAP SCREW M4 X 0.7P X 8 2
25200-022 171961901 SENSOR BRACKET 1
25200-023 003303-204 ROUND HEAD SCREW 3/16"-24NC X 3/4" 2
25200-024 021102-000 _ STRAIN RELIEF ACC-2.5 4
25200-025 009003-200  HEX NUT 3/16" X -24NC 4
25200-026 003303207 ROUND HEAD SCREW 3/16"-24NC X 5/8" 1
25200-027 021805-000  STRAIN RELIEF NB-1216 1
25200-028 000205-101 SET SCREW MI10 X 1.5P X 12 1
25200-029 030408-000  BEARING 6005-2NK 1
25200-030 012003-007  KEY 5X5X20 1
25200-031 WNO02-53 SPINDLE 1
25200-032 050966902  FACE PLATE 1
25200-033 921458000  SPUR CENTER ASS'Y 1
25200-033-1  380407-901 SPUR CENTER 1
25200-033-2  380443-906  CENTER POINT FOR SPUR CENTER 1
25200-035 240056-907  SPINDLE FLYWHEEL 1
25200-036 003201-101 SET SCREW 1/4"-20NC X 1/4" 3
25200-038 030407-000  BEARING 6004-2NK 1
25200-039 660114-000  MAGNETIC RING 1
25200-040 380562-901 STOP RING 2
25200-041 050719-000  HEADSTOCK 1
25200-042 006502-200  SPROCKET WASHER 5.3 X 10 X 0.6t(BW-6) 1
25200-043 001901-103  SET SCREW M5 X 0.8P X 15L 4
25200-044 014320000 BELT 140J-5R 1
25200-045 090167-000  SPINDLE PULLEY 1
25200-047 380552907  HANDLE 1
25200-048 010209-000  E-RING ETW-15 3
25200-049 130190-000  ECCENTRIC RING 1
25200-051 WNO02-31 CONTROL BOX WITH PANEL 1
25200-051-1  490468-000  DISPLAY BOARD 110V,61HZ 1
25200-051-2  250679-615  CONTROL BOX 1
25200-051-3  572469-000 CONTROL BOX LABEL 1
25200-051-4  937338-000  SWITCH 1
25200-051-5  172302-000 CONTROL BOX COVER 1
25200-051-6  021501-000  STRAIN RELIEF 10X 14X 3.5 3
25200-051-7  240057-000  SPEED CONTROL KNOB 1
25200-051-8 490464000  SPEED CONTROLLER B50K 1




PARTS LIST

25-200
DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONQTY

25200-051-9  001101-205  SCREW M3 X 1.06P X 6 7
25200-052 380554-905  HEADSTOCK PIVOT PIN 1
25200-053 280141-000  SPRING 1
25200-054 360732905  HEADSTOCK PIVOT BASE 1
25200-058 380514-901 ADJUSTMENT SCREW 1
25200-059 050622-000  HEADSTOCK PIVOT BASE 1
25200-060 130196-903  SLIDE RING 1
25200-061 009101-200  LOCK NUT 3/4"-10UNC 1
25200-062 003104-111 CAP SCREW 5/16™18NC X 1-1/2" 2
25200-063 006305-100  LOCK WASHER 82X154 2
25200-064 050722-000  OUTBOARD EXTENSION BED 1
25200-065 290072-902  STOPPER 3
25200-066 3805659905  KNOCKOUT BAR 1
25200-067 050718-000  BED 1
25200-068 009006-200  HEX NUT 3/8"16NC 4
25200-069 230081-000  LEVELING FOOT 4
25200-070 921455000  LOCK LEVER 5/16"-18UNC-15L 1
25200-071 070026-901 TOOL REST 1
25200-072 3805653-902  TOOL REST EXTENSION POST 1
25200-073 010003-000 _ S-RING STW-12 2
25200-074 050721-000  TOOL REST CARRIAGE 1
25200-075 160058-000  BUSHING 1
25200-076 380561907  ECCENTRIC ROD 1
25200-077 380411902  ADJUSTMENT SCREW 1
25200-078 160053-901 SLIDE RING 2
25200-079 008308-200  LOCK NUT M10 X 1.5P 1
25200-080 380415-901 CENTER POINT FOR LIVE CENTER 1
25200-081 380413-901 LIVE CENTER 1
25200-082 030001-000  BEARING 60027 1
25200-083 380414-901 LIVE CENTER SHAFT 1
25200-084 360361-000  TAIL STOCK SPINDLE 1
25200-085 360369-901 TAIL STOCK SCREW 1
25200-086 010208-000  E-RING ETW-12 1
25200-087 050720-000 __ TAIL STOCK 1
25200-088 012002-007 KEY 4X4X20 1
25200-089 3805658-907  ECCENTRIC ROD 1
25200-090 010001-000  S-RING STW-10 1
25200-091 240053-906  TAIL STOCK HAND WHEEL 1
25200-092 380444906  HANDLE 1
25200-093 380408-905  ADJUSTMENT SCREW 1
25200-094 172318-904  FACE PLATE WRENCH #38 1
25200-095 040006-000  ALLEN KEY 6mm 1
25200-096 040003-000  ALLEN KEY 3mm 1
25200-097 042602-000  SAFETY GOGGLES 1

25200-098 040002-000  ALLEN KEY 2.5mm 1
25200-099 380764-902  INDEX PIN 1
25200-100 000303-202  SCREW M5 X 0.8P X 8 4
25200-101 380765906  CHAIN 1
25200-102 003303-207  ROUND HEAD SCREW 3/16"-24NC X 5/8" 1
25200-103 010203-000  E-RING ETW-6 1
25200-104 006001-131 FLAT WASHER 53 X 10 X 2t 1
25200-105 000203-102  SET SCREW Mé X 1.0P X 8 4




PART NO.

REF. NO.

PARTS LIST
25-200

DESCRIPTION

SPECIFICATIONQTY

25200-106 021316-000 STRAIN RELIEF MG 16A-10B-ST 1
25200-107 010030-000 SRING STW-19 2
25200-108 WNO02-58 PWM* CONTROLER 1
25200-108-1  490490-000 THERMO RELAY 12AMP 1
25200-108-2 471002-005 CONNECT WIRE SJT X 16AWG X 1C 1
25200-108-3 250716-615 PWM* CONTROLER BOX 1
25200-108-4 490465-000 PWM* PC BOARD PWM (AC 120V,60HZ / DC 169V.8A),800~2000 1
25200-108-5 310169-000 HEAT SINK 1
25200-108-6  020001-000 STRAIN RELIEF SB6R-3 1
25200-108-7 000302-202 ROUND HEAD SCREW M4 X 0.7P X 8 4
25200-108-8  006002-001 FLAT WASHER 4.3 X 10 X 1.0t 4
25200-108-9 021306-000 STRAIN RELIEF PGA16-14B 1
25200-108-10 172468-902 PWM* CONTROLER BRACKET 1
25200-108-11 042502-000 COVER D9.5 1
25200-108-12 003303-203 ROUND HEAD SCREW M5 X 0.8P X 10 1
25200-108-13 006502-200 GEAR WASHER 5.3 X 10(BW-5) 2
25200-108-14 006001-131 SPROCKET WASHER 53X 10X 2t 1
25200-109 921456-000 LOCK LEVER 5/16"-18UNC-20L 1

* PULSE WIDTH MODULATION

NOTES




NOTES




25-200

oSN |

8360, Champ-d’Eau, Montreal (Quebec)
Canada H1P 1Y3

Tel.: (514) 326-1161
Fax : (514) 326-5565 Parts & Service
Fax : (514) 326-5555 order Desk
orderdesk@general.ca
www.general.ca

IMPORTANT: When ordering replacement parts, always give the model number, serial number of
the machine and part number. Also a brief description of each item and quantity
desired.






